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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEBAG S 10 MINOAS
IN VIOLATION OF E« S. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS:
NO. 20 - PhEVIOUS RECORD - 80 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY
PLFU;,, ,

DISCIPLINARY PhOLEEDINGS - SALE oF ALCOHOLI” BEVERAGES BY PER- -
MITTEE TO MINORS - 30 DAYS' quP@N SION OF PERMIT PRIVILEGE, LESS
5 FOR GUILTY PLE o P . .

In the Matter of Disciplinary .
Proceedings against ~°

PETEE A, GAJEWSKI and ,
CASMER J. TABOR, Trustee
for Emil Tabor,

31l Wall Street,

Passaic, N, J.,

Holders of Plenary fetail Consump-
tion License C-114, issued by the )
Board of Comm1551oners of the City

of PdSbalc, , CONCLUSIONS
------------------ ~ AND
- ORDER

In the Matter of D1501p11nary
Proccenln agalnst :

OLGA ‘BORUSHKO,
23 Van Riper Avenue
Clifton, o J.,

Hol@er of Employment Permit
No. 5941, issued by the State Com- )
missioner of Alcoholic Boveragc '

_ uoptrol

e e e e am Se b eem e e s e wes e e e e

Michael Andrus; Esq., Attorney for Defondﬂnt Licensees and
Defendant~Permittee.

Tlchgrd C. Gossweiler, Esg., Attorney for the Department of .
Alcoholic Beverage Control. :

BY TﬂE COMMISQIONEn

The defenaﬁnt licensees have pleaded guilty to chargss of
having sold alcohdlic beverages to five minors on the 17th day of
‘October 1942, in violation of LK.S. 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State Reg-
ulations -No. 20, - ' ‘ ’

Olga - Boruuhbo, defendant-permittes, has pleaded guilty to
the . charge of having sold alcoholic beverages to three of the minors
on the date in question. :

The charges against the defendant-licensees and the
defendant-permittee arise out of the same set of facts, ana, there-
fore, may be d1onqe of at one and the same time.

The Deparitment recora discloses that, on Octobcr 17, 1942,

0lga Borushko, (holder of-a non-residence employmunt pormlt) em-
ployed as a waitress by the licensecs, sold alcohollc beverages to

New Jersey State Library
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two girls and two boys seated in a booth on tna llconaeo premises.
Of these, three were minors: a boy seventeen years of age, o girl
sixteen years of age and another girl twenty years of age, At ap-
proximately the same time, another employee sold alcoholic beverages
to two boys who were at the bar, one of whom was elghteen years of
age, and the other nineteen years of age, Both employces sold the
alcoholic beverages without questioning the minors as to their ages.

In entering the plea of guilty for the defendants, counscl
represented that the minors (with the exception of the girl sixteen
years of age) appeared to be over twenty-one years of age, and there-
fore recuested the Commissioner to have the minors appear before him
so that le might have an opportunity to form his own estimate of
their ages. This request was granted end four of the five minors
appearcd before me on the date set for hearing. o

After having observed these yuung'puopl it is my opinion
that each of them is quite apparently under twenty -one years of age
and, in fact, each does not appsar older than their actual ages of
sixteen, seventeen, eighteen and twenty. It is difficult for mg to
see how anyone could conclude e, from ob59rvatwon, that any of these
yvoungsters had reached his or her majority.

As to penalty against the defendant-licensees: ‘It is the
duty of licensees to obey the law and sec to it that those who are
employed by them likewise obey the law., The sale of alcoholic bev-~
erages to, or permitting the consumption by, even one minor is a
serious violation. Sale to a number of minors, especially where their
youth 1s so obvious, is an aggravating factor. Furthermore, the 1li-
censeecs in this case have a previous record, having hac thelr license
suspended by the Board of Commissionsrs of tnc City of Passalc for
three days in June of 1941 for selling zlcohelic beveruges during
prohibited nours on Sunday.

Under all the circumstances, I shall %uupend the dbfbnu ants?
license for a pwrlﬂu of thirty. u%yo, with five days remitted for the
guilty plea, making a net penalty of twenty-five days. :

As to penalty ageinst the defendant- pﬂrMLttec' Her permit
will be suspended for a like period of thirty days, with five days
remitted for the guilty plea, or a net of twenty-five days.- This, I
be%ievé, will teach her to steer clear of future v1olat10nu of this
nature. :

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of January, 1949,

ORDERED, that Plenary Rctall Consumption License C-114, here-
tofore issued by the Board of Commissicners of the City of Passailc
to Peter A, Gajewski and Cusmer J. Tqbor, Trustee for Emil Tabor, for
premises 8L Wall Street, Passaic, be and the same is horeby suspended
for a period of twenty—Plvp (25) days, commencing at 3:00 A.M. on
January 22, 194Z, and terminating at &:00 A.il. on February 16, 1943;
and 1t is further

ORDERED, that Employment Permit No. 5941, heretofore issued
to 0Olga Borushﬂo by the State Commissioner of Alcohgllc Beverage Con-
trol, be and the same 1s hereby suspended for = period of twenty five
(55) days, CUmmcn01ng at 5:00 A,M. on Januvary 22, 1945, and terminat-
ing at 3:00 A.M. on February 16, 1943,

ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
Comuissioner.
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALLOHOLIF BLVFnAGES TO PERLOV
(SOLDIER) ACTUALLY OR APPARENTLY INTOXICATED AND PER#ITTING THE .
CONSUMPTION OF SAME ON LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1
OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES - 90 DAYS
SUSPENSION — PERMITTING FEMALE EMPLOYEE TO ACCEPT ALCOHOLIL BﬁVuRm
AGES AT THE EXPENSE OF PATRONS, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 22 OF STATE-
HEGULATIONS NO. 20 - 20 DAYS! SUSPWNSION LESS 5 FOR GUILIY PLEA -
TOTAL: 105 DAYS.

AND ORDE
. Piscataway Township _ ,
P.0. New Market, N, J.,

In the Matter of DlSClpllnary )
Proceedings against ) -
 JOHN J. BUKATTT : ' CONCLUSIOW&
1 Stelton Hoad )
)

doLaef of Plenary Ketail Consump-)
tion License C-4, issued by the
Township Committee of the Town-
Shlp of PlSuataway

John J. Buruttl, Pro Se. e
Milton H. Cooper, Esg., Attorﬁay for Departmont of Alcoholxnm_~
Beverage Conbrol.

BY THE COM#ISSIONEL:

The licensee pleaded gulltv to charges allcglng that (l) he
sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages. to a person actually
or 1pparentiy lntoxncatgd, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regula-
tionsg No. 20, and (2) permitted a female employee to accept beverages
at the expense of patrons, in violation of Rule 22 of State hggula-
tlons No. 20. ‘. :

On December B, 1942, at about 11:30 P.M., several ABC agents,
seated at a table on the licensed premises, saw a. soldler enter the
tavern and occupy a stool next to a female at the bar. The soldier,
according to this female, who is employed as a waitress by the li--
censee, was '"half drunk" when he entered. He and the waitress were
nevertheless each served three drinks of whiskey by the bartender be-
fore midnight. By this time. the soldier was obviously intoxicated.
He became boisterous, h g speech was incoherent and he staggered
around 'ths bar. ' .

Qhortly after mlunlght the l:nnngc appeared at the tavern
and joined the party. Thereafter, they were each served five drinks
of whiskey. When the military polﬁcb arrived at the premises at
about 1:00 A.il. pursuant to a call from the agents, the soldier wa s
in such a drunk=n stupor that he could not bu interrogated.

_ The service.of alconolic beverages to drunhen soldiers. is a
reprc.bnolblo and unpatriotic act. As I indicated in Re Traverso,
Bulletin 519, Item 12, licensces who do so may expect to receive
heavy-fisted penalties. In this case, thz licenseels active partici-
pation in this shameful episode by permitting a member of our armed
forces to reach; such an extrene state of intoxication and accepting
drinks at the soldier's expense while he was in such condition, is so
aggravating a factor as to warrant a penalty of ninety days.

The waitress resides with her husband in a rouvm above the
tavern., She is also employed by the licensee as a chambermaid. It

does not appear tnat any immoral activities accompenied her drinking
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with patrons on the. llcensed premlsps or tha t as is custam_rlly tae
case with professional "hostesses", she was pala on a. percentuage !
basis. I shall, therefore, impose & penalty on tHis chargé of twenty
days, witn five days remitted fOP the gullty plea. Cf. Re Bud holulng
Company, Bulletin 469, Item 8; Re Kovacs, Bulletln 498 Item 45

‘Re McDonAld) Bullotln 550,. Item 5.

The suspen31on thus totals one hundred and five déYS;:
~Accordingly, it is, on this 27th“day’5f'Januaﬁy; 19Q$,:tfuié

ORDERED, . that. Plenar ry Retail bonsumptlon License C-4, issued
by the Township Committee of the Township of Piscataway to Johﬂ Je
Buratti for premises 1 Stslton Roxa, Piscataway TOWHShlp, be "and the
same is hereby suspended for a periol of one hundred dnd fivée (105)
days, commencing at 3:00 A.M. on February 1, 1943 and términating at
3:00 A.M. on May 17, 1948. : C ,

ALFBED . DRIuCOLL
CommlssjonOf.."

3. ON PETITION ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM WITH LEAVE TQ
PETITION TO LIFT UPON EXPIRATION OF 90 DAYS AND CORRECTION OF -~
ILLEGAL SITUATION (BULLETIN 538, ITEil 3) - FACTS "EXAIIINED -
APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED.

In the Matter of DlSClpllﬂa“}
Proceuc1ngs ugalnst

)
) R
 CLINTON CUT RATE DRUGS, INC. ON PETITION
1031 Springficld Avenue ) ' “ORDER
Ierﬂ5b0ﬂ9 NoJ., . ' '

)

)

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-
bution License D-3 issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the
Town of Irvington.

BY THE COMY ISSIONER'

On Vovwmoar 9, 1912 I suspended defendant's license for the
balance of its term ahL granted leave to a transferee of sald 1li-
cense to apply to me to 1lift saild suspension. The order heretofore
entered provided that in no event would the suspension be lifted
until at least nincty days had elapsed from the effective date of
the suspension. Ke Clinton Cut Rate Drugs, Inc., Bulletin 538,
Item 3. ' ' '

Roda Drugs, Inc. has filed a verified petition herein wherein
it is set forth that George Goodian is President anu principal stock-
holder of said Lorporntlon and that he and all other stockholders
are fully qualiried as individual llCcnSbv . The petition also sets
forth that, on December 282, 1942, the Board of Commissioners of the
Town of IlVlngton tr“ﬂSfLrTbu the license, subject to the suspension
previously imposed, from Clinton Cut EKate Drugs, Inc. to Roda Drugs,

, Inc. Certification that the license was so transferred has been re-—
celved by me from the Comptroller of the Town of Irvington.

Ninety days of the suspension heretofore imposed will expire
on Sundey, February 7, 1943.
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Accorcingly, it 1s, on this 28th day of Januvary, 1943,

ORDERED, that the suspension heretofore imposed be lifted, ef-
fective at 12:00 o'clock noon Sunday, February 7, 1943,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

4, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LICENSZ® CHARGED WITH SALE OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES TO MEMBER OF THE ARMED FOLCES OF THE UNITED STATES DURING
PROHIBITED nOUnS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE AND ARMY CURFEW
ORDEL - CHARGE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF PROOF - SiLE OF ALCOHOLIC
BEVERAGES TO PERSON ACTU&LLY Ot APPAHENTLY INTOXICATED, IN VIOLA- ~
TION OF RULE 1 OF STATE HBEGULATIONS NO. 20 -~ 20 DAYS' SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of D1501p11n1ry )

Proceedings against )
ANNIE I. WILSON : _
T/a WILSON'S CAFER ) CONCLUSIONS
1826 Atlantic Avenue . AND ORDER
Atlantic City, H. J., )

Holder of Plenary hOtull Consump- )

tion License C-50, sued by the

Board of Commissioners of the )

City of Atlantic City.

Leon L€onarr, Esq. Attornpy for Defendant-Licensee.
Milton H. Cooper, Psq , Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the charges served upon her
alleging that:

"l. DBetween 1:15 4.1, and 2:00 A.il., Saturday,
December 12, 1242, you sola, served and delivered and allowed,
permitted and sulfcrua the service and delivery of alcoholic
beverages to a person actually or apparently intoxicated, in
violation of Bule 1 of State Regulations No. 20.

ng.,  After 11:80 P.il., Friday, December 11, 1942, and
before 9:00 s.M., Saturday, December 12, 1942, you sold, served
and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the service
and delivery of alcoholic beverages to a person wearing the
uniform of one of the armed forces of the United States of
Americe, viz., the United States Army, in violation of an
Ordinence adoptea by the Board of Commissioners of the City
of Atlantic City on August 11, 1838, as amended by Section 1
ii an Ordinance adopted by thp said Board on geptember 10,

942."

As to charge (1): This charge concerns an alleged sale and
service of alcohelic beverages to one Frank Sexton while he was ac-
tually or apparently intoxicated. The evidence shows that Sergeant
S---, a member of the United States Army, entsred defendant's prem-
ises with Sexton and two other civilions, viz., Fugene Steeb and John
Doughbrty, on daturday morning, December 12, 1942, at about 1:00 A.M.
The sergeant testified that earlier on the same night he and Sexton
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had been .at .d. friend’s house ‘for a couple:of hours. and that: they had

. beenn drinking beer during that tinme. He further tnstllled that after
he -entered defendant's: premlses, he-was ‘servéd with a glassi of "coke!
and gach of--his friends: was served with:a glass of ‘beer; that ‘he and.
Sexton got into an argument and that thereafter each of his three .
friends drank another glass of-beer. As to Sexton's physical condi-
tion, the sergeant testified that he "had a few in him", "he was
noisy", "I wouldn't say he was intoxicated", and neantt say he was

‘sober." John Dougherty testified that each of the three civilians

~had two glasseés of: beer-in-the licensed premnises;i that,. hétween the

. first ‘and the -second round, -Sexton started -to get: bOlotL bus “and

s started to M"holler.™ . .As 10" Sextonts’ phy51cal condltlon, Doughbrty
testified that he "hadv'a few drinks"; that Yhe was on-the verge of -

'ﬁlntox1catlon"° and tnqt Mhe was unde or- tht 1nfluence of - llquor L

Joseph E Wllgon, husbqnd of liCbnS@b and bartender in the
licensed premises, denied that Sexton. had ‘¢onsumed: any - ‘alcoholic: -
beverages on the licensed premises. His te stinony i's weéakehed by
the fact that he admitted, in a statement given to investigators of '
the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control, that ithe thrdeicivilians
had a glass of: beer each. At the a@ﬂrlng bcxton denied: thﬂt he had
consumed any beer.on the licensed premises on: the evening: in: qucstlon.
In view of all the other evidence herpln, I find myself unable: to
believe his. testimony. The llcen eu 1s gulltj as to charbe (l)

As to charge (R): Sergeant” FI— exceeulng13  ;
ambiguous concerning the contents of the Tluld that was fln the glass
from which he had been drinking. He was asked, ‘"Were you' served any
alcoholic beverages?", to which he answered, "I  wouldn!t say there
were any alcoholic beveragms 1n it.". When, asked !'Did you. taste any
alcohelic bﬁvbragps in it or d4id it taste likes.cdca cola?h, he ::.
answered, "I couldnft say, I had a few before I went in tner~ w
Joseph Wllson, tending bqr, denied that any alcoholic. drinks.: wcre
served Sergeant S---., A witness for the Department, a-military -
~ policeman who discovered the soldier in the tavern, assumed that he
v rwas drinking wh1¢key but wasnft able’ to testify as to the color of
the liguid or describe the size of the bottle frou which it hed been
poured. He stated he didn't smell the fluid nor dic he taste it.

His conclusion that it was whiskey was arrived at bechuse it had been:
taken- from the bar. The others present knew llttlc, if dnytllng,
about this phase of the casec. Therefore, I shall give: the’ défencant-
licensee” the bbnbflt of any uoubt that nay ex¢ t anr dlsmlqs caarge

(2).

: AS to the. penalty for -serving  alcoholic bever ages to a person
Aactually ‘or -apparently- 1ntoxlcated def@muant's llCuHSG Wlll be sus-
pendul-for-twenty uays.~

Accordlngly, 1t 15, on tbls a7tn day of January, 1944,’
ORDERED that Plen ry ﬁetail Consumptloﬁ LiCcnse §oE 50 "hereto-
forp issued by the Board of Commissionérs of the Clty of htl%ntlc City
to Annie-I. Wilson, trading as Wllsoﬂ's Cafe, for premlsgs’ 1826
Atlantic Avenue, Atlantic Clty, be and the same is hereby- suspended
for a period of twenty (20) days, cumuenc1ng at 12:01 A.i. January 30,
*1945 anu termiﬁatlng at 12 Ol Aoao Februﬂry 19, 1946.AIfT

'ALFRBD;¢._DRLSCOLL¢
"i;Commissione:.‘ L
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5.

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIOUOR - DISCRLPANCY IN oOLIDS
ARD COLOHING - lO DAYS' SUSPENSIOI\Ja ' :

In the Matter of Disqiplinary
Proceedings against

)
, ) R
JOSHUA FUHRER » CONCLUSIONS
146 Pavonia Avenue ) AND ORDER
Jersey City, N. J., : ) _

)

)

Holder  of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-276, issued by the
Board of Commissioners of the
City of Jersey City.

- e e e mm e e e ver e = e cem e s e e

Louis A, Fast, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee.
Abraham Mer1n, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSTIONEL:

The licensee pleaded guilty to o charge alleging that, on
September 18, 1942, he posJossea a duart bottle of "Three Feathers
The Arlstocrat Blondea Whiskey"; a quart bottle of "Calvert Special
Blended Whiskey"; a quart bottle of "Carstairs White Seal Blended
Whiskey"; and a 4/5th quart bottle of "Imperial Hiram Walker ¥s
Blended WhlSKby" all of which contained alcoholic beverages which
were not gunuln as labclbd in violation of R. S« 383:1-50.

g It appears thut, on September 18, 1942, Federal agcnts tes—
teu iorty—ocven ‘bottles of liquor at dcfonoant'b premises and found -
forty-three to be satisfactory. Subseuuent analysis by a Federal
chemist discloscd ‘that the contents of the four bottles mentioned in
the charge differed substantially from authentic samples in the
amount of solids and the percentaga of artificial c¢oloring. The
Federal chemist concluded from his analysis that each of the seized
bOLtlbg was a "refill,n

Thu licensee has held a llenSc Lonflnuously since. Repbal

‘and hes no. prior record. I shall suspend his license for ten days.

Re Facher, bullctln 549, Item 7,
AccorQLngly, it is, on this 29Lh duy of Janu°ry, 1943,

: ORDERED, that lencry ﬁecull Consumptlon License C- 476, is- "
sued by the Board of Commissionars the City of Jersey City to . .
Joshue Fuhrar, for premises 146 Pavonld Avenue, Jersey Clty, be and
the same 1s hereby sugpcndea for ten (10) days, comumencing at 2:00
A, M.. February 4, 1940, andg terminating at 2:00 AU, February 12,
1943. o

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES:TO PERSONS
(SOLDIERS) ACTUALLY OR. APPARENTLY INTOXICATED AND PERMITTING THE
CONSUMPTION OF SAME ON LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1
OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - PREVIOUS RECORD - 65 DAYS' SUSPEN-
SION, LESS 5 FOi GUILTY PLEA. : .

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against )

KUDOLPH A. SEAKER,

T/a TExMINAL BAR Or NEW BhUNSWICK ) CONCLUSTIONS
145 Albany Street AND ORDEK
New Brunswick, N. J., )

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )
License C-48 issued by the Board of
Commissioners of the City of New )
Brunswick.,

Morris Spritzer, Esr., Attornsy for Defendant-Licensee.
Milton H. Cooper, Esr., Attorney for Department of Alcolholic
Beverage Control.

BY THL COMMISSIONELR:

Th@ licensee pleddcd non vult to a charge alleging that, on
January 8,,1940 he sold, served and delivered alcohiwolic beverages
to four soldiers dctually or apparently intoxicated, in violation of
Fulé 1 of otJte.negulatlon No. 20.

On thb evcnlng in cu~b+Lon, two Departuent agents entered the
defendantts tavern, where they observed about twenty soldiers drink-
ing alcoholic bewerages at the bar., Their attention was immﬁdiately
directed to four soldiers who manifested 2ll the outward . signs. of in-
toxication. They were unsteady on their feet, boisterous,. and their
speecn was incoherent., After the four boldlers had consumed.. the beer
which they were drinking when the agents entered, they were agaln
each served. a glaso’ol beer by the bartendsr.

I have repeatecly pointced out the seriousness of this type
of violation. . ke Traverso,.Bulletin 519, Item 12; Re Constantino,
Bulletin 547, Itsm 7; he Heit, Bulletin 548 Item 1O0. The facts o
hercin are pecullurly QlMIIdf to those of thb last clted case where,’
also, four intoxicated soldiers were served with alcoholic. beverages.
In that case the suspension was fixod at sixty days, with a remission
of five days for the guilty plea. This licensee, however, has & pre-
vious re cord. In April 1907, while he was =2 member of a partnership
holding a liguor license, the local issuing authority. suspended the
lice nui‘for saven days for selling alcohollc beverages on Sunday. in.
violation of a lOC"l regulutlan. Because that viclation occurred
almost six years ago, I shall increase the penalty in this case by
only five days. I shall, tincerefore, impose a penalty herein of sixty-
five days, with five days remitted because of the guilty plea, or a
net of sixty days.

In attempted extenuation of the violation, the licensee ex-
plalao that, on the day in yuestion, he was not at the licensed prem-
2s since rb was confincd tc a hospital where he had undergone a

major cperation. Hez argues that, because he was not present at the
time the offense was committed, such fact should be considered a
mitigating cilrcumstance. Lven if the licensecl's explanation is true,
however, 1t neither excuses nor palliates the offense. Althougn a
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licenseet's personal participation in this and other types of viola-
tions may be considered an aggravating factor warranting an increased
penalty, it does not follow that a penalty commensurate with the
gravity of the offense should be reduced simply because of the abe
sence of the licensee from the premises at the time of the infraction,
Were it otherwise, a liccensee would escape the full force of his
liability for violations of the law merely by remaining away from his
licensed premises. I find the licensce'!s argument to be devoid of
merit.,

The licensee was also charged with the sale of alcoholic bev-
erages to a soldiezr under twenty-one years of age. This soldier was
ordered overseas prior to the date scheduled for hearing and was not
available to testify. S&ince, under the circumstances, the Department
was not in a position to submit satisfactory proof of the age of this
soldicr, I am counstrained to dismiss the charges relating to the sale
of alcoholic beverages to this alleged minor.

Accordingly, it 1s, on this 27th day of January, 1943,

ORDERED, thet Plenary Retail Consumption License C-48, issued
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of New Brunswick to Rudolph
A, Seaker, t/a Terminal Bar of New Brunswick, for premises 145 Albany
Street, New Brunswick, be and the same ig nhereby suspended for a
period of gixty (80) days, commencing at 2:00 A,M. February 1, 1943,
and terminating at 2:00 A.M. April 2, 1943.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY CLUB
LICENSEE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE
PREVIOUS RECORD - 30 DAYS! SUSPENSION - FALSE ANSWEL IN LICENSE
APPLICATION - & DAYS?! SUSPENSION - TOTAL: &3 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR
GUILTY PLEA. :

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
. )
GEQOHGE W. B0OZ POST NO. 274 CONCLUSIONS
OF THE AMERICAN LEGION ) AND ORDER

1944 Broadway, .
Camden, N. J., )

)

)

Holder of Club License CB-21,
issued by the Municipal Board of
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the
City of Camden.

George W. Booz Post No. £74 of tnc American Legion, by
' ~ William Breakman, Adjutant.
Abraham Merin, HEsg., Attorney for the Department of Alcoholic
v Severags Control.
BY THE COMHISSIONEL:

Defendant-licensee, through its adjutant, has pleaded guilty
te the following charges:

"l. On Sunday, November 1, 1942, at about 8:00 P.M.,
you sold, served anc delivered and suffered and permitted the
sale, service and delivery of alcoholic beverages upon your
licensed premises, in violation of Section 5 of an Ordinance
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&

concerning alccoholic beverages cdopted by the Board of -
Commissioners of the City of Camden on December &7, 1934,
which Ordinance prohibits the sale of alcoholic beverages
after 2:00 AM. on dSundays. : :

"2, In your license application dated lay 22, 1942, .
filed with the lMunicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Conirol
of the City of Camden, upon which Club License CB~-2L for the
year 194£--43 was granted to you, you falsely stated M'Not in.
answer to- Question 36 in said application, which asks: 'Did
the club ever hold an alcchollc boverage llcense waich was
surrendered, suspended or revokad??l, whereas in truth and
Fact your license had been suspended for five days effec-
tive June 19, 1939; sald false stotement belng in vielation
of B, 5. 33:1~25,7 :

As to charge (1): It appears from departmeantal records that
on Sunday, Noveuber 1, 1942, at about 8:00 P.M., two ABC agents on-
ered the licensed premiscs and observed six men seated at a table
3 ar room drinking alcoholic beverages. The bartender admitted
hat ho had served beer and whiskey to the men, who werc members of

ha club. ‘ : :

ot ¢t e ot
=5

It is wrgad, as mitigating circumstances, that earlier that
day the members present attended a service flag-raising and had re-
turned to the clubroom for alcoholic refreshments donated by the club.
Th? barroom was closed and the beverages were being consumed in the
privacy of a rear room.

It is unfortunate that those who had participated in the highly
patriotic task of honoring men in the service should afterwards run
afoul of the law, while assembled, presumably, to discuss the events .
of the day. However, any sals, service or delivery of alcoholic bev-
erages by a licensee in Camden, on Sunday, is prohibited. Hence,
%;be$t reluctantly, I must ponalize the club for this infraction of
she law,

As to charge (2): The licensce claims that in its application
for the license for the current yecar it inadvertently failed to re-~
veal the suspension of its 1939 license for five days for dispensing
alcohclic bheverages on Sunday. It is the duby of the licensee to see
to it that the questions in its liccnse application are fully and
truthiully answered. ,

As to penalty: Since this 1s a sccond sliuwilar offense, I must
suspend the license for a pericd of thirty days on the first charge,
this being the usual penalty in such a case (Re South Spruce Bocce
Clupb, Bulletin 539, Item 11), and for o further periocd of three days
on the second charge. Filve days will be remitted because of the
guilty plea, making o net suspension of twenty-cight (28) cays. -

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of January, 1943,

ORDERED, that Club License CB~Rl, heretofore igsued to George
W. Booz Poust No. 274 of the Awmericun Leglon, for premises 1944 Broad-
way, Cauden, N. J., by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic beverage
Contrel of the City of Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended for
a poriod of twenty-eight (28) days, commencing at 2:00 4.ii, February 4,
19435, ond terminating at 2:00 AJH, Harch 4, 1943.

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Condssioner,
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8. ACTIVITY REPORT FOR JANUARY, 1943
To: Alfred E. Driscoll, Commissioner
ARRESTS: Licensees and employees - — — - 12 Bootleggers — - —= - = - = 2
Total number of persons arrested— - — - - = — -~ = = — — - - — — = =14
SEIZURES: Stills - 1 to 50 gallons dally capacity- — - - - = = = = - — -1
50 gallons and more daily capacity - - - = = = - - - = 0
Total number of stills seized - - - = = - -~ - — - - - 1
Mash - gallong — - = = = - = = = ~ = e e - S Q
Motor vehicles - Trucks- - = = — = = = = = = = = — = — - = - — 0
Passenger cars— — —= = — - — = = = = = - — = - 0
Total number of motor vehicles gelzed — ~ = = = = = = = - -~ = - = — 0
Beverage alcohol - gallong - — - - = e e _——— = = - = - 0
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages (bser, ale, etec.) - gallong- - - - - 0
Wine - gallong — ~ = = = = = = = = = = = = = = « - — ~ - = = —~ —~ = 285

‘ Distilled alecoholic beverages (whiskey, brandy, etc.) - gallons— - 530.70
RETAIL LICENSEES:

Number of premiscs inspected - = - = = - — - - = = = ~ - ~ - - - 1,602
Total number of bottles gauged - - - — = = - = = = = = = -~ = — = 11,165
Total number of premises where violations were found - - - - - - 77

Number and type of violations found:
I1licit (bootleg) liquor - 1 "Fronts" (concealed ownership)- ~ - 7

Gambling devices - - - - - 0 Impropsr beer tap markers — — - - - 2
Prohibited signs - - - - - 0 OStock disposal permits necessary- -14
Ungualified employees— -- -71 Other types of violations - - - - - 14
MILITARY ARFA PATROL INSPECTIONS: - - = = = = = = = = = = — = = = = ~ = = — ~ 477
STATE LICENSEES: »
Premises inspected— — - —« = = — — ~ = — - - e = e €9
License applicationg investigated - - - = = = = = - - ~ - .- - 11
COMPLAINTS: :
Investigated, reviewed and closed ~ — « - = = =~ = = = = = — — — — = 352
Investigation assigned, not yet completed - - - - - - e - 504
LABORATORY:
Analyses made — = = = = = = = — = — — = = — = — = = = = — = — - — - 120
nShake-up" cases (alcohol, water and artificial coloring) - - - - - 12
ILiquor found to be not genuine as labeled - - = = = = = = — - - ~ .- 8
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU:
Criminal fingerprint identifications made — - « - = = =« - = = - - ~ 19
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes — - - - - - — = = = 69
Identification contacts with other enforcement agencies - - - - - - 79

Motor vehicle identifications via N.J. State Police Teletype- — - = 0
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS:

Cases transmitted to municipalitiegs — = = - = = = = = = = -~ - — ~ 11

Cases instituted at Department- - - - - - - - e e e~ o 20

Cancellation proceedings at Department- ~ - « « = = = = = = = = = = ]

HEARINGS HELD AT DEPARTMENT:

Humber of hearings held - = = = = = = = = - = = — - e e = = = B
Appeals— ~ = ~ = = = - - - - 4 Belzures~— - - - — - - ~ - 3
Disciplinary proceedings - - 33 Objection to transfer

© Eligibility- — = = = = = = = 7 of license - — - 1

PERMITS ISSUED: :

Total number of permits issued -~ - = - - = « = = = = = = — = ~ = - 810
Unqualified employees— - — = — = = = — = = = = — = « ~ — — 2172
Solicitors — — = = = = = = = = = = - — - — - 4 - - - « ~ ~ 57
Social affairg — — = = = = = = = =~ = - -« &0~ o -« ~ ~ — 55
Home manufacture of wine — — — = = = = = w = — & « ~ — - — 250
Digposal of alcoholic beverages— - - — — = — — - — = —~ — = 7
Migcellaneous permits~ - — « ~ = « = = « — = =« — —~ — ~ — - 119

Respectfully submitted,
Sydney B, White
Chief Inspector.
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEE DINCS —~ FRONT -~ FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE APPLI-
CATION CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS ~ PERMITTING NON-LICENSEE TO .
EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE - 60 DAYS'Y SUSPEN~
SION -~ PERMITTING NON~CITIZEN PERMITTES TO SELL AND® SERVE ALCOHOLIC
BEVEGAGES - 5 DAYSY- UuPE'“lOH LIESS 2 FOR GUILTY PLEA - TOTAL:

63 DAYS. o S : -
DISCIPLINARY PROCIEDING - FPALSH uTAT“MLWL IN APPLICATION FOR -

EMPLOYMENT PERUIT - FAILURE TO DISCLOSE MATERIAL FACTS - SALE AND
SEHVICE OF ALCONOLIC BEVERAGES CONTRARY TQ CONDITIONS. OF PERMIT -
PERWIT PRIVILEGE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF ThEH.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against o
BRUNO KATSCH & MARTHA PAU SIEN
1045-1049 Clinton Avenue
Irvington, N. J.

l»-«' >

Heolders of Plbnary tall UOQMUWU“
~tion License C-37, 1 ssued by the

Board of 00311%5”0n61 of the Town
-of Irvington, and now hald only in

)

)

)

)

the name of . )
BRUNO KATSCH | )
)

)

)

)

)

R

"-ifOI‘ the san premises CONCLUSIONS
. In the Matter of Disciplinary OéggRS

Procae &ings against

VJAIJT":}.L .L.LQ Ce P‘L\jL
1043 Clinton quﬂUp
ITrvington, N. J.,

Holdcr of Employment Permit No. 3390,
issuced by the State Commissioner of
Alcohiolic Beverage Control.

e mr me e me el e e % e e e e ae e e e

Nathan Turesky, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licenseesg and
: DGIGqunt“PG“hltme
Abraham Herin, Es¢., Abttorney for Departument of Alcoholic
buvefagb Pounrol.
BY THE COMMI SSIONER:

The defeﬂuaninllcongeep pleaded gui1ty to charges alleging
that they (1) falsely concealed in their license apnllcdtloﬁ that
Walter ﬂ C. Paulsen was a partaer in the 1Lcenugu business, (k) per-
mittad said Walter H., C. Paulsen to exercise the 1°3,.gh”c and privi-
leges of their license, and (3) permitted tle said Walter H. C.
Paulsen, holder of a non~01ilzen employment permlt to soll and serve

alcohoilb beverages.

The chCﬂuun*~p°rm1tueb pleaded gul lty to charges that he (1)
falsely concealed in his permit application that he had an interest
in the plenary retail consumptlo“ license issued to Bruuo Katsch &
Martha Paulsen, and (2) sold and served alcoholic beverages contrary
to the conditions of his permit.

Walter H. C. Paulsen, a German natvional and thus ineligible
to hold a liquor license, frankly disclosed that his interest in the
partnor ship license was held on his behalf by his wife, Hartha Paulsen.
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Alter the institution of these proceedings,; Mr. Pgulgen 5
interest in the business was purchased by the other partner, Bruno
Katsch, who is now the sole owner of the license and business con-
ducted thereunder,. and the license has been so nndorSpd by tha lOCal
issuing authority.

From the proofs submitted in the rmcorg, it would appear that
the sale of Paulsen's interest to Katsch is bona fide and that -
neither Mr. Paulsen nor his wife have any further connection what-
soever with the licensed business., Thus, the unlawful situation
theretofore existing has now been corrected, The license will be
suspended for sixty days on the first two charges. (cf. Re Scharmberg,

Bulletin 540, Item 4; hc Rodco, Inc,, Bulletin 546, Item 7), and for
five days, lnss two Ior the guilty plea, on the uhlrd charge

(ef. He Onofrlcttli Bulletin 540, Item 1), -or a totul sugp nnlon of
sixty-three days.

So far as the defendant-permittee is concerned, his permit
will be suspended for the balance of the fiscal year. Ci
Fe Wuorela, Bulle tln 040 Ituﬂ 11, . :

Accordlngly, it 1s, on this ?9Lh day of Januury, 1943,

OhDEHED, that Pjﬁnary hetail Consumption License C-37, here-
tofore issued to Bruno Katsch & Martha Paulsen for premises 1045—
1049 Clinton Avenue, Irv1ngt0u, by the Board of Commissioners of the
Town -of Irvington, and now held only by Bruno Katsch for the same
premises; be and the same is hereby suspended for sixty-three (83)
days, commencing at 3:00 A.i. on Pobruary 3, 1943, and turanatlno
at 3:00 A.M. on April 7, 1943; and it is further ,

OEDERED, that Employment Permit No. 3380, heretofore issucd
~.to Walter H., C. Paulsen by the State Comm1531oner of Alcoholic Bev-
erage Control be and the same 1s hereby suspenacd for the balance

of its term, effpct;ve immediately.,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL.
Commissioner.
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVELRAGES DURING
PROHIBITED HOUKS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE - 15 DAYS!
SUSPENSION - FAILUEE TO DISCLOSE VIEW OF INTERIOR -~ 5 DAYS!
SUSPENSION - TOTAL: 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOIL GUILTY PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proccedings against )

VIOLET GRIP

T/a ARENA CAFE )  CONCLUSIONS
325 Mt. Ephraim Avenue AND ORDER
CamCen, N. J., ) '

Holder of Plenary Letail Consump- )
tion License C-207 issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic
Beverage control of the City of
Camden.,

- e e mm eve me e mas o wee e see em mm e e e

Violet Grip, Pro Se.
Abraham Merin, Es¢., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Licensee pleaded guilty to charges alleging that (1) on Sunday,
December 13, 1942, she sold alcoholic beverages after 2:00 A.il., in
violation of a local ordinance, and (2) on that day she failed to
arranges the curtains and screens on the windows and doors of the 1i-
censed premises so that the interior should be fully exposed to public
view, in violation of a local ordinance.

. At 2:00 A,M. on Sunday, December 13, 1942, two investigators
of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control were present in a rear -
service room of the licensed premises. At that time the bartender,
who was thé licensee'!s husband, locked the doors and closed the
Venetian blinds in both the service rocm and the barroom in such a
manner as to prevent a view of the interior from the outside. How-
ever, about fifteen patrons were permitted to remain on the premises.
Therecafter alcoholic beverages were served to the investigators, and
to another patron at 2:15 A.kl., 2:30 A.M. and 2:45 A.il. At or about
the latter time, the investigators identified themselves to the Li-
censee's husband, who then reguested all patrons to leave.

I shall suspend the license for a period of fifteen days be-
cause of the violation set forth in charge (1) (Fie Disbrow, Bulletin
540, Item &) and for an additional period of five days because of the
violation set forth in charge (2). Five days will be remitted for
the guilty plea, making o net suspension of fiftecen days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of February, 1943,

ORDERED, that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-207, issued
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bevsrage Control of the City of
Camden to Violet Grip, t/a Arena Cafe, for premises 3225 Mt. Ephraim
Avenue, Camden, be and the samc is hereby suspended for fifteen (15)
days, commencing at 2:00 A.M., February 3, 194%, and terminating at
£:00 A.M. February 23, 1943,

ALFRED B, DRISCOLL
Comnitissioner.
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11,DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHMOLIC BEVERAGES CONTRARY TO
TERMS OF PLENARY RETAIL CONSUMPTION LICENSE, IN VIOLATION OF
R. S. 88:1-2 - CORRUPTION OF MILITARY POLICE AND SALE OF LIQUOR TO
SOLDIERS, IN VIOLATION OF "OFF LIMITS" OPDER - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR BALANCE OF - TERJ.~~

LICENSEES REQUIRED TO COOPERATE WITH MILITARY -AUTHORITIES AS A
CONDITION. PRECEDENT TO THEIR CONTINUED EXERCISE OF THE LICENSE
 PKIVILEGE. .

In the Matter of Disc1plln1ry
Proceedlngs agalnst e

)
)
TONY and - MARY RIZZO e
- T/a TONY AND MARY'S CAFE - ) . R
SR .CONCLUSIONS
) AND ORDER -

)

- E/S Trenton Road
Browns Mills
- Pemberton -Township
: Burllngton County? N.J.,

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- )
tion License C-2, issued by the
Township Committee of Pemberton )
Township. -

Felcone & Felcone, Esgs., Attorneys for the Defenaant~Llcensees.
Milton H. Cooper, Esq s Attorney for the Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THEVCOMMISSIONER: |
' The defendants pleaded guilty to the follewing charge:

"On January 11, 1943, at about 9¢{30 P.iks., you sold
alcoholic beverages not pursuant to and within the terms
of your Plenary Retail Consumption License, in that you
sold and delivered two 4/5th euart bottles of whiskey on
the outside of your licensed premises, said sale off your
licensed premiges being in violation of R. S. 33:1-2."

The records before me disclose that, some time prior to Janu-
ary 11, 1943, the licenged premises were officially declared "off
Limits" by an order of the Commanding Officer at Fort Dix. Soldiers
were thereby prohibited from entering the licensed premises or Ifrom
purchasing alcoholic beverages from the licensees. The licensees
were notified by the Post Provost Marshal of the "off limits" order
and directed neither to permit soldiers to enter their place nor to
sell alcoholic beverages to the same for consumption off the li-
censed premises (bottled goods). For the purpose of enforeing the
"off limits" order, four military policemen were stationed in the
immediate vicinity of the licensed premises.

On Januvary 1ll, 1943 two soldiers approached the cafe from

the woods in the rear of the building, whistled, waited for a beckon-
ing wave of a hand from a lavatory window in the back portion of the

cafe, and then proceeded to the window. Two bottles containing whis-
key were thereupon handed through the open window and delivered to
the soldiers on the outside by the licensees, their agent or servant.
The price charged the soldiers was not only excessive but also car-
ried an additional tariff of 25¢ per bottle, which the person making
the sale directed the soldiers to pay to each of the two military
policemen who were present at the time.
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The viciousness of the practice rests not so much in the
fact thet the licensees sold beyond the terms of their license but
rather in the deliberate corruption of the two military policemen.
Thesc two men were lured from their P2 h of duty and -prevalled upon
to disregard their orders. The salé in question, in open violation
of the "off limits" order, resulted in the two soldier-purchasers
taking the bottles back to camp, the very practice the Commanding
Officer was seeking to prevent. ' ,

.In Re Traverso, Bulletin bl9 Itew 12, I made it crystal
clear that licensees found guilty of violations of the Alcoholic
Pﬁv‘rag Law involving members of the armed forces would receilve

evere punishment. The conduct of defendants was.-an arrogant
ilwuntlng of the United Stutbs military authorities. The "pay-off!

of the military policemen stationed to guard against soldiers enter-

ing the premises can only be viewed as an actual corruption of
military personnel for individual gain and a total disregard of any
consideration for the security of one of the largest and most im-
portant military establishments in the East. The prearranged signal
and the surreptitiocus sale out of the rear lavatory window were
characteristic elements of bootleg activities aﬂd the operation of

a "speakeagy."

A license to sell aleohollc beverages is merely a perllege.
The licensees in questLon have demonstrated to my entire satisfac-
tion that they are not ‘entitled to exercise the privilege heretofore
granted them by Pemberton Township. We must not permit anyone or
the exercise of any privilege to interfere with the training of our
troops or the security of tie State. Full cooperation with the
military duthurltlus in this period of stress i1s the order of the
day . '

Accordingly, itfis;fen fhis 2nd day of February, 1943,

CHDERED, that Plenary LKetail Congumption License C-2, issued
to Tony and Mary kizzo, t/a Tony and Mary's Cafe, for premises on
E/S Trenton Road, Browns Mills, Pemberton Townshlp, by the Township
Committee of Pemberton Tovmship, be and the same ls hereby su,pended
for the balance of 1ts term, effective immediately.

0%%,J £ i det)
Commissioner.



